

71624-7

71624-7

No. 71624-7

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

HARRY GEORGE NIWRANSKI,

Respondent,

v.

LAURA LEE NIWRANSKI,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR WHATCOM COUNTY
THE HONORABLE IRA UHRIG

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

BRETT MURPHY COATS
KNAPP McCANDLIS
& BROWN PLLC

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Paula L. McCandlis
WSBA No. 27004

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

1310 10th St., Suite 104A
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 714-0900

Attorneys for Respondent

2014 OCT 2 11:10:55
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF CASE	2
	A. Harry and Laura were married for 11 years, including a nearly 2-year separation. They have two children, now ages 12 and 14.	3
	B. Harry started a helicopter parts business before the parties married that he still owned at the time of trial. Both Harry and Laura were compensated during the marriage for their work for the company.....	4
	C. Both parties owned real property when they married in 2000. The parties also bought acreage during the marriage for investment.....	9
	D. The parties' marriage was volatile.....	12
	1. The parties separated for the first time in May 2009 after Laura was arrested for assaulting Harry. The parties reconciled nearly two years later in March 2011.	12
	2. The parties' reconciliation was short-lived. The parties separated for the final time in November 2011 after Laura was arrested once again for assaulting Harry.....	14
	E. Procedural history.	17
	1. The guardian ad litem recommended that the children reside primarily with Harry.....	17

- 2. Despite Laura’s failure to timely disclose her expert witnesses the trial court allowed the majority of her late-disclosed witnesses to testify..... 20
- 3. After a 10-day trial, the trial court designated Harry as primary residential parent; awarded each party their separate property; and awarded Laura 73% of the community property and maintenance for four years. 26

III. ARGUMENT31

- A. The trial court was not required to continue the trial date to accommodate appellant’s failure to timely disclose expert witnesses, and that decision did not warrant reconsideration of the trial court’s carefully considered final orders. (Response to Assignments of Error no. 1, 4).....31
- B. The trial court’s determination of the character of property is supported by substantial evidence. The award of separate property to the owning spouse and a disproportionate share of the community property to the wife was well within its discretion. (Response to Assignment of Error no. 3)..... 37
- C. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s parenting plan designating the father as the primary residential parent and granting him sole decision-making. (Response to Assignments of Error no. 2, 3) 40

IV. CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Nicholson v. Rushen</i> , 767 F.2d 1426 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, <i>rev. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1267 (1984)	34

STATE CASES

<i>Allied Financial Servs., Inc. v. Mangum</i> , 72 Wn. App. 164, 864 P.2d 1 (1993), <i>amended by</i> , 871 P.2d 1075 (1994)	36
<i>Barci v. Intalco Aluminum Corp.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 342, 522 P.2d 1159, <i>rev. denied</i> , 84 Wn.2d 1012 (1974)	35
<i>Collings v. City First Mortgage Servs., LLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 908, 317 P.3d 1047 (2013) <i>rev. denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1028 (2014).....	32
<i>DewBerry v. George</i> , 115 Wn. App. 351, 62 P.3d 525, <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1006 (2003).....	42
<i>Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009).....	38-39
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	37
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	33
<i>Lancaster v. Perry</i> , 127 Wn. App. 826, 113 P.3d 1 (2005)	32, 36

<i>Latham v. Hennessey</i> , 13 Wn. App. 518, 535 P.2d 838 (1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 Wn.2d 550, 554 P.2d 1057 (1976).....	35
<i>Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	41-42
<i>Marriage of Fiorito</i> , 112 Wn. App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2002)	42
<i>Marriage of Jacobson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 738, 954 P.2d 297, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1023 (1998)	40-41
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	40
<i>Marriage of Petrie</i> , 105 Wn. App. 268, 19 P.3d 443 (2001)	41
<i>Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn. App. 252, 907 P.2d 1234, <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1030 (1996).....	41
<i>Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991)	41
<i>Marriage of Tomsovic</i> , 118 Wn. App. 96, 74 P.3d 692 (2003)	32
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	39
<i>Pacific Continental Bank v. Soundview 90, LLC</i> , 167 Wn. App. 373, 273 P.3d 1009, <i>rev. denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1018 (2012).....	3
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe #s 1-5</i> , 145 Wn. App. 292, 186 P.3d 1089 (2008).....	36

<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 856 (1992)	34
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	34
<i>Tucker v. Tucker</i> , 14 Wn. App. 454, 542 P.2d 789 (1975)	32

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.080	39
RCW 26.09.191	1
RCW 26.16.010	37

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 10.3.....	2
RAP 10.4.....	3
